the price of gold on the net present value, discounted at 8%.  Each variable is analysed separately.

The analysis was made for variations of 10% for each item.

According to the analysis made, the net present value is not affected greatly by an increase or a

decrease in the capital cost.  In fact, the capex line is almost horizontal.  This indicates that

variations of this item have little effect on the net present value.  The proportion of the capital cost

(less than 1%), compared to all the other costs, is not important and that explains the fact that a

variation in costs has a low impact on the present value.  The latter is more sensitive to operating

costs and the price of gold.

The net present value is equally sensitive to the grade of the ore.  An increase of 10% of grade,

that is to 5 g/t of gold would increase the net cash flow, before taxes by $15 M, and would give a

present value of about $11.9 M.  During the latest quarter of the 2018 fiscal period, from April to

June, the average grade of the mineralization was 4,81 g/t of gold.  Our objective, for the next

months, is to have 5,0 g/t of gold at the mill.

 (30)

 (20)

 (10)

 -

 10

 20

 30

 40

3 0 % 2 0 % 1 0 % 0 % - 1 0 % - 2 0 % - 3 0 %

N
P

V
 8

%
 (

M
$

)

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

REVENU CAPEX OPEX

25

This graph and the previous one show important variations in the grade of mineralization, the

price of gold and operating costs.  Actual variations might be less accentuated.

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

-30% -20% -10% 0 10% 20% 30%

N
P

V
 8

%
 (

M
$

)

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS - GRADE OF
MINERALIZATION

26

   Comparable table of the first quarters of 2017 and 2018

Description 3 months
30-sept.-18

3 months
30-sept.-17

Tonnes treated 20,746 19,932

Tonnes extracted 19,932 19,941

Gold ounces sold 3,191 2,284

Gold ounces produced 3,347 2,755

Gold recovery 97.66% 96.75%

Revenues from the sale of gold and silver $ 5,319,433 $ 3,716,814

Price of gold sold ($/ounce) 1,667  1,628

US$ 1,278 1,304

Average cash production cost  ($/ounce) 1,114  1,297

US$ 853  1,039

Cost needed to maintain production
($/ounce) 265  727

US$ 203 583

All inclusive cost of production  ($/ounce) 1,378 2,024

US$ 1,056 1,621

Gold and silver stock ready to be sold $ 57,375  $ 573,608

Gold and silver inventory in circuit $ 1,381,211 $ 1,656,693

Total Inventory $ 1,438,586 $ 2,230,298

Net profit (loss) after taxes $ 970,982 $ (273,819)

Mining tax $ 150,000 $ 25,000

Deferred taxes $ (13,750) $ (11,000)

Cash flow from operations $ 948,661 $ 857,202

Cash at the end  $2,489,744 $ 1,133,193

Comments:

Excellent results, increase of 43.1% in sales and reduction of 31.9% in all inclusive cost of

production.

• Tonnes treated  • + 4 %

• Gold ounces produced • + 21,5 %

• Proceeds from sale of gold and silver • + 43,1 %

• Average cash cost of production • - 14,1 %

• All inclusive production cost • - 31,9 %

• Net profit (net loss) • $ 970,982 in 2018

• $ (273,819) in 2017

• Cash flow from operations • $ 948 661 in 2018

• $ 857 202 in 2017

• Cash at the end • $ 2.5 M in 2018

• $ 1.1 M in 2017

• Mining Taxes • $ 150,000 in 2018

• $ 25,000 in 2017